The presentation and the functional currency of the Bank is the Hungarian Forint (“HUF”).

The Bank followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the interim financial statements

as compared with the most recent annual financial statements.

Comparative figures - Reclassification of certain local taxes

The Bank has reviewed prescriptions related to local taxes, the determination of their tax base and their effects on

payment obligation. As a result of the review the local business tax and innovation contribution have been

reclassified to income tax in line with banking industry practice. In the financial statements prepared for the year

ended 31 December 2021 the Bank presents these taxes as income tax and reclassified the financial information for

comparative periods.

The impact of the reclassification of comparative information is summarized in the following tables:

Statement of Financial Position

Line item
31 December

2021

31 December 2020

after

reclassification

Reclassification of

amounts related to

local taxes

31 December 2020

Previously

presented

Current tax liabilities 4,776 1,464 1,464 -

Other liabilities 238,437 223,433 (1,464) 224,897

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 13,710,471 11,154,394 - 11,154,394

Statement of Profit or Loss

Line item
31 December

2021

31 December 2020

after

reclassification

Reclassification of

amounts related to

local taxes

31 December 2020

Previously

presented

Taxes, other than income tax 81,171 73,384 (12,349) 85,733

Other administrative expenses (178,611) (178,863) (12,349) (166,514)

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES (355,429) (336,309) (12,349) (323,960)

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 141,290 80,897 (12,349) 93,246

Income tax (15,951) 11,577 12,349 (772)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 125,339 92,474 - 92,474

NOTES TO UNAUDITED SEPARATE, CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

 8

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

1) Capital increase in OTP Bank Romania

2) Purchase in Slovenia

3) Capital increase in OTP Bank SrbijA

4) Potential acquisition of Uzbek Ipoteka Bank

5) Acquisition of Alpha Banka

See details about the event above in Note 8.

6) Discontinuance of international arbitration proceedings

30 June 2021 OTP Bank has jointly with the Republic of Croatia requested the discontinuance of the international